Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0060 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 1/26/2017 In control: Executive Office

On agenda: 2/7/2017 Final action:

Title: Approval of Change Order No. 2 to Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 16-001 with Interactive

Resources in the Amount of $73,420 for a Total Revised Agreement Amount of $275,200 and an
Extension of the Contract Term through December 31, 2017, for Additional Design and Engineering
Services for Roof and HVAC Equipment Replacement Projects for the County Administration Center
and the Public Health/Mental Health Buildings

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 16-001-A2, 2. Exception to Bid

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Executive Office

Meeting Date: February 7, 2017

Department Contact: Alan D. Flora Phone: 463-4441
Department Contact: Dan Mazzanti Phone: 463-4441

Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A
Agenda Title:

Approval of Change Order No. 2 to Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 16-001 with Interactive Resources in
the Amount of $73,420 for a Total Revised Agreement Amount of $275,200 and an Extension of the Contract
Term through December 31, 2017, for Additional Design and Engineering Services for Roof and HVAC
Equipment Replacement Projects for the County Administration Center and the Public Health/Mental Health
Buildings

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Change Order No. 2 to Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 16-001 with Interactive Resources in the
amount of $73,420 for a total revised Agreement amount of $275,200 and an extension of the contract term
through December 31, 2017, for additional design and engineering services for roof and HVAC equipment
replacement projects for the County Administration Center and the Public Health/Mental Health buildings;
and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
Approval of Agreement No. 16-001 January 5, 2016; Approval of Change Order #1 - October 18, 2016.

Mendocino County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 17-0060, Version: 1

Summary of Request:
Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 16-001 with Interactive Resources is for the design and engineering for

three major roof and HVAC equipment replacement projects at the County Administration Center and the
Public Health/Mental Health buildings. The first project is nearly complete at the NW half of the County
Administration Building, and the Architect is working diligently to complete the designs for the remaining two
projects for bidding this spring. In Change Order No. 1, we requested additional services to include the
Administration Center Storage Building and the removal and replacement of the outdated hydronic HVAC
system remaining at the Public Health/Mental Health Building.

The current change order includes additional design and engineering services for each of the remaining
projects. At the Public Health/Mental Health Building, the extent of the areas served by the outdated HVAC
system approved in Change Order No. 1 was significantly larger than anticipated, requiring additional site
investigation and engineering to cover those areas. Moreover, unforeseen structural and mechanical
challenges required more time to locate the unit supports and duct locations. At the Second Phase of the
Administration Center, the initial proposal included a study to analyze the most cost effective solution for the
replacement of the HVAC systems, while including the design costs for a basic replacement project. At the
conclusion of the study, several proposals were presented to upgrade the HVAC systems in the course of the
roof replacement. After evaluation of the construction costs associated with the various options, the Executive
Office, Facilities and Fleet Division is recommending “Hybrid Option 2C” as the most appropriate solution to
replacing the HVAC units at this time. The additional design and engineering required to complete the project
plans for this option are included in Change Order No. 2.

The attached Change Order No. 2, Extra Work Authorization, and design Proposals are included to show the
specific costs for each of the above items. In addition, extension of the contract term to be extended through
December 31, 2017, will accommodate any design changes for the construction portion of the final two phases.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Reject Change Order No. 2 and direct staff to pursue alternate means to complete project designs; or, reject
Change Order No. 2 and direct staff to suspend action on the remaining roof replacement projects.

Supplemental Information Available Online at:

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: BU 1710 Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes
Current F/Y Cost: $73,420 Annual Recurring Cost: N/A
Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Alan D. Flora, Assistant CEO
CEO Review: Yes
Comments:

Mendocino County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

